

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 21A720

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,
Applicants,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOR FREE
EXPRESSION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS, AUTHORS GUILD, MEDIA COALITION
FOUNDATION, AND MEDIA LAW RESOURCE CENTER AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION
TO VACATE STAY**

BRUCE D. BROWN
Counsel of Record
KATIE TOWNSEND
GABE ROTTMAN
GRAYSON CLARY
GILLIAN VERNICK
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 17, 2022

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*¹**

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL A. ALITO, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The stay order will have a chilling effect on publishers of all kinds who rely on the First Amendment’s protections for editorial autonomy..... 3

 A. The First Amendment prohibits the State from imposing its preferred editorial viewpoint, even a notionally neutral one, on private speakers..... 3

 B. The State’s defense of HB 20 would allow Texas to impose its editorial judgment not only on the new forms of digital media it targets now, but also on traditional publishers and other speakers it may later disfavor. 6

II. The stay order permits unprecedented inquiries into the editorial process that will likewise chill the free exercise of editorial judgment. 10

 A. The transparency provisions of HB 20 were designed to complement, and cannot be severed from, the statute’s viewpoint-discriminatory core. 11

 B. Even if they stood alone, the transparency provisions of HB 20 would unconstitutionally infringe the protected exercise of editorial discretion..... 13

III. The stay order blesses the State’s effort to single out a small set of publishers for unique burdens, a clear alarm bell for illicit retaliation. 18

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Meat Institute v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16, 17, 18
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	5
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	19, 20
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	18
<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 707 F. App’x 588 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	14, 16
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	6
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	19
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	7
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	17
<i>Ent. Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-646, 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....	7

<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	20
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	2, 10, 11, 17
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	6, 11
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7
<i>La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	7
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	7
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	22
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 12 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	15
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 14
<i>Nat’l Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	17
<i>Newspaper Guild of Greater Phila., Loc. 10 v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	21

<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	6, 14
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>Pub. Citizen v. La. Att’y Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>overruled on other grounds, Am. Meat Institute v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Hunt County</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Search King, Inc. v. Google Tech., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-02-1457, 2003 WL 21464568 (W.D. Okla. May 27, 2003)	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	12
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	12
<i>Veilleux v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	12

<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	6
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	13, 15
Statutes	
HB 20.....	12, 17
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001.....	8, 19
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.051.....	10, 15, 16
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.052.....	10, 15
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.053.....	10
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103.....	10, 15
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001	3
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002	3
Other Authorities	
Anthony Lewis, <i>Nixon and a Right of Reply</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 24, 1974, at E2, https://perma.cc/2W2J-AJ65	3
Appellant Brief, <i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178 (5th Cir. Mar. 2, 2022)	6, 21
Caitlin Vogus & Emma Llansó, Ctr. for Democracy & Tech., Making Transparency Meaningful: A Framework for Policymakers (Dec. 2021), https://perma.cc/99AE-K787	17
Elisa Shearer, <i>More than Eight-in-Ten Americans Get News from Digital Devices</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 12, 2021), https://perma.cc/UGU5-8PDJ	8
Lucas A. Powe Jr., <i>The Fourth Estate and the Constitution</i> (1992).....	5
<i>New York Times Opinion Guest Essays</i> , N.Y. Times, https://perma.cc/7MC2-DB3C (last visited Mar. 21, 2022)	9

<i>Our Approach to Newsworthy Content, Meta</i> (Jan. 19, 2022), https://perma.cc/7TR5-NEX2	9
<i>Our Approach to Policy Development and Enforcement Philosophy</i> , Twitter, https://perma.cc/KVS2-PAMU (last visited Mar. 18, 2022)	9
<i>Policies and Standards</i> , Wash. Post, https://perma.cc/7CBB-LN8M (last visited Mar. 18, 2022).....	15
Press Release, Ken Paxton, Att’y Gen. of Texas, <i>AG Paxton Issues Civil Investigative Demands to Five Leading Tech Companies Regarding Discriminatory and Biased Policies and Practices</i> (Jan. 13, 2021), https://perma.cc/JYW3-S9S6	4
Press Release, Off. of the Tex. Governor, <i>Governor Abbott Signs Law Protecting Texans from Wrongful Social Media Censorship</i> (Sept. 9, 2021), https://perma.cc/2EL2-8H9Q	18
<i>Standards and Ethics</i> , N.Y. Times, https://perma.cc/Q6GY-9JNX (last visited Mar. 18, 2022)	14
<i>The Santa Clara Principles on Transparency and Accountability in Content Moderation</i> , https://santaclaraprinciples.org/ (last visited Apr. 5, 2022).....	11
William Baude, <i>Severability First Principles</i> , 109 Va. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023), https://bit.ly/3xa0lrd	11
William O. Douglas, <i>The Bill of Rights Is Not Enough, in The Great Rights</i> (Edmond Cahn ed., 1963).....	5
